GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 597
SENATE BILL 548

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS INTO THE PRIVATE
PROTECTIVE SERVICES ACT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 74C-9(b), as the same appears in Volume 2C of the General
Statutes, is amended on line 1 by deleting the words "two years" and inserting in lieu
thereof the words "one year".

Sec. 2. G.S. 74C-9(d), as the same appears in Volume 2C of the General
Statutes, is amended on line 3 by inserting after the word "office.” and before the word
"Every" the following:
"This license shall be issued for a term of one year."

Sec. 3. G.S. 74C-9(e)(1) is amended by deleting the words "seventy-five
dollars ($75.00)" and substituting "one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00)".

Sec. 4. G.S. 74C-9(e)(4) is amended by deleting the words "twenty-five
dollars ($25.00)" and substituting "fifty dollars ($50.00)".

Sec. 5. G.S. 74C-9(e)(11) is amended by deleting the period and inserting in
lieu thereof a semicolon.

Sec. 6. G.S. 74C-9(e) is amended by adding a new subdivision (12) to read:

"(12) An unarmed guard registration transfer fee is not to exceed fifteen dollars

($15.00);".

Sec. 7. G.S. 74C-9(e) shall be amended by adding a new subdivision (13) to
read:

"(13) A branch office license fee not to exceed fifty dollars ($50.00)."

Sec. 8. G.S. 74C-11(a), as it appears in Volume 2C of the General Statutes, is

amended as follows:

a. On lines 4 and 5 by deleting the words "two sets"
and substituting the language "set(s)";
b. On lines 5 and 6 by deleting the words "two recent
photographs™ and substituting the language ‘"recent
photograph(s)".

Sec. 9. G.S. 74C-11(d), as the same appears in the 1983 Cumulative
Supplement to Volume 2C of the General Statutes, is amended as follows:

a. At line 7 the words "and shall have™ are deleted and the words
"and may have" are inserted in lieu thereof;
b. At line 9 the words "expire two years" are deleted and "expire

one year" is inserted in lieu thereof;



C. At line 9 the words "every two years" are deleted and the words
"every year" are inserted in lieu thereof;

d. At line 12 the period is deleted and the language ", provided the
unarmed guard registration transfer fee is paid to the Board." is
inserted in lieu thereof.

Sec. 10. G.S. 74C-30(c)(1) is amended by deleting the language "one-time".

Sec. 11. G.S. 74C-30(c)(3), as the same appears in the 1983 Cumulative
Supplement to Volume 2C of the General Statutes, is amended on lines 4 through 9 by
deleting the following language:

", provided further that no such assessment shall be made until after such time as the
fund initially reaches a level of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) from funds
collected pursuant to subdivisions (1) and (2) of this subsection™.

Sec. 12. G.S. 74C-4(b) is amended in the fifth sentence by deleting the word
"six" and inserting the word "eight".

Sec. 13. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 4th day of
July, 1985.
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